

Case No. 23-1832

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST
CIRCUIT**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ACADEMY EXPRESS, LLC; DPV TRANSPORTATION, INC.; BOSTON
CHARTER BUS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellees,

ACADEMY BUS, LLC; WYNN RESORTS, LTD.; WYNN MA, LLC; WYNN
RESORTS HOLDINGS, LLC; WYNN AMERICA GROUP, LLC; WYNN
RESORTS FINANCE, LLC,
Defendants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts No 1:20-cv-10032
The Honorable William Young*

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

HEATHER A. GOVERN
CHELSEA E. KENDALL
ERICA KYZMIR-MCKEON
Conservation Law Foundation
62 Summer St.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 850-1765
hgovern@clf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT CLF LACKED STANDING WHERE CLF PROVED INJURIES-IN-FACT FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT.....9

A. CLF Has Standing Under the Associational Test.....11

B. The District Court Misapprehended the Core of Constitutional Standing: That the Plaintiff Demonstrate a “Personal Stake” in the Controversy.....12

 1. An injury-in-fact requires only that the Plaintiff personally experienced an identifiable adverse consequence, however small.....14

 2. The district court erred in holding that only two of CLF’s members suffered an injury-in-fact.....15

 i. *Thirteen members testified to diminished recreational enjoyment*.....16

 ii. *Sixteen members testified to breathing or smelling polluted air*.....19

 iii. *Eleven members testified to physical discomfort or adverse health effects*.....22

 iv. *All 20 members testified to a reasonable concern or fear about the health effects of pollution*.....25

C. The District Court Erred in Holding that CLF Did Not Prove Traceability.....30

 1. An air pollution injury is fairly traceable to the defendant when the defendant emits the injurious pollutant in the person’s geographic area of concern.....30

 2. Undisputed record evidence supported a geographic connection.....35

 3. The district court’s “urban environment” rationale was error.....43

D. CLF Proved Redressability.....46

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	35
<i>Am. Bottom Conservancy v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 650 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1961).....	12, 13
<i>Barbour v. Haley</i> , 471 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	26
<i>Clean Water Action v. Searles Auto Recycling, Corp.</i> , 268 F.Supp.3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017)	31, 32
<i>Clean Wis. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 964 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	22, 25
<i>Concerned Citizens Around Murphy v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D. La. 2010)	34
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co., Inc. (“AEP”)</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	30, 31, 43
<i>Connecticut Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker</i> , 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Conservation Council of N.C. v. Costanzo</i> , 505 F.2d 498 (4th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Am. Recycled Materials, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16–12451–RGS, 2017 WL 2622737 (D. Mass. June 16, 2017).....	Passim
<i>Conservation Law Found. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H.</i> , No. 11–cv–353–JL, 2012 WL 4477669 (D.N.H. Sept. 27, 2012)	33
<i>Conservation Law Found., Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 743 F. Supp. 933 (D. Mass. 1990).....	15
<i>Const. Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berríos Inventory & Operations</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....	35

Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,
 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 13

Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Lumber Co.,
 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... Passim

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985) 16, 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) 26, 30, 31, 32

Hall v. Norton,
 266 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2001) 22, 25

Housatonic River Initiative v. U.S. EPA,
 75 F.4th 248 (1st Cir. 2023) 10, 11, 26, 34

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm.,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....11

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,
 399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005) 44

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 6, 14

LaFleur v. Whitman,
 300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 15, 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... Passim

Maine People's All. v. Holtrachem Mfg. Co., LLC.,
 211 F.Supp.2d 237 (D. Me. 2002)..... 31, 32, 33

Maine People's All. & Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 8, 16, 26

Massachusetts v. U.S. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 8, 46

Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 9

Modeski v. Summit Retail Sols., Inc.,
 27 F.4th 53 (1st Cir. 2022) 31

Morelli v. Webster,
 552 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 9

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Ill. Power Res., LLC,
 202 F. Supp. 3d 859 (C.D. Ill. 2016)..... 32

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin. ("NHTSA"),
 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018) 19, 33, 34, 47

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Sw. Marine, Inc.,
 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000) 31, 44

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
 484 F.2d 1331 (1st Cir. 1973)..... 45

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA,
 507 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1974) 19

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) 25

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Watkins,
 954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) 31

New York Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Whitman,
 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) 25, 33, 35

Pub. Int. Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.,
 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir.1997)..... 45

Pub. Int. Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,
 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) Passim

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 12

San Francisco Baykeeper v. City of Sunnyvale,
 627 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... 44

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 14

Sierra Club v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc.,
 No. 2:19-CV-337-PPS-JEM, 2021 WL 1399805 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2021)..... 33

Sierra Club v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 834 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987) 46

Sierra Club v. Franklin Cnty. Power of Ill., LLC,
 546 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2008) 15, 16

Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth. (“TVA”),
 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 16, 17, 31

Sierra Club v. U.S. EPA,
 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) 25

Sierra Club, Lone Star Ch. v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 32, 43

Simon v. E. Ky.,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976) 35

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016) 12, 15, 26

Texas Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass'n v. U.S. EPA,
 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) 31

Texans United v. Crown Cent.,
 207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000) 19, 31, 34
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 5, 12, 26
United States v. Tonawanda Coke Corp.,
 636 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2016) 25
United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (“SCRAP”),
 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 6, 14, 15, 24
United States v. Tavares,
 705 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 31
Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env't v. Diesel Power Gear LLC,
 21 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2021) Passim
Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env't v. Diesel Power Gear LLC (“UPHE I”),
 374 F.Supp.3d 1124 (D. Utah 2019) 16, 22, 23, 32
Vill. of Elk Grove Vill. v. Evans,
 997 F.2d 328 (7th Cir. 1993) 26
WildEarth Guardians v. Colo. Springs Utils. Bd.,
 No. 17-CV-00357-CMA-MLC, 2018 WL 317469 (D. Colo. Jan. 8, 2018) 34

Statutes **Page(s)**
 28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
 42 U.S.C. § 7410 3
 42 U.S.C. § 7604 1, 2, 14

Rules **Page(s)**
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 9

Regulations **Page(s)**
 40 C.F.R. § 52.1120..... 3
 40 C.F.R. § 52.385 3
 310 Mass. Code Regs. § 7.11(1)(b) 2
 Conn. Agencies Regs. § 22a-174-18(b)(3)(C) 3

Constitutional Provisions **Page(s)**
 U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 12

Other Authorities **Page(s)**
 37 Fed. Reg. 23,085 3
 79 Fed. Reg. 41,427 3
 H.R. REP. NO. 91-1146 (1970), *reprinted in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5356..... 14

*Mortality-based damages per ton due to the on-road mobile sector in the
Northeastern and Mid-Atlantic U.S. by region, vehicle class and precursor;*
Calvin A. Arter et al., 16 *Env'tl. Res. Letters* 065008 (2021),
<https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1748-9326/abf60b> 9
